1 17.02.11 e / 105
	 Safety Technique
	 SAFEMASTER M Multi-Function Safety System
	 Output Module with output contacts
	 BG 5912
•	 According to
	 -	 Performance Level (PL) e and category 4 to EN ISO 13849-1: 2008
	 -	 SIL Claimed Level (SIL CL) 3 to IEC/EN 62061

a
Quadratic total current limit curve
	 Ordering Designation
BG 5912.04/00000 DC24V	 4 NO contacts
BG 5912.48/00000 DC24V	 3 NC contacts, 1 NC contact
BG 5912.86/00000 DC24V	 3 NO contacts 0-3 s off delay
BG 5912.95/00000 DC24V	 2 NO contacts, 1 NC contact 0-3 s off
delay
	 Note:  The NC contacts must not be used
	 as safety outputs!
Safety Related Data for E-STOP (BG 5912.86, BG 5912.95)
Values according to EN ISO 13849-1:
Category:	 4
PL:	 e
MTTFd:	 200.3	 a
DCavg:	 98.2 	 %
dop:	 365	 d/a (days/year)
hop:	 24	 h/d (hours/day)
tZyklus:	 3600	 s/Zyklus
		  = 1	 /h (hour)
Values according to IEC EN 62061 / IEC EN 61508:
SIL CL:	 3	 IEC EN 62061
SIL	 3	 IEC EN 61508
HFT*):	 1
DCavg:	 98.2 	 %
SFF	 99.4	 %
PFHD:	 4.18E-10	 h-1
Safety Related Data for light curtains ,safety gates or two-hand
 (BG 5912.86, BG 5912.95)
Values according to EN ISO 13849-1:
Category:	 4
PL:	 e
MTTFd:	 30.5	 a
DCavg:	 99.0 	 %
dop:	 220	 d/a (days/year)
hop:	 12	 h/d (hours/day)
tZyklus:	 138	 s/Zyklus
Values according to IEC/EN 62061 / IEC/EN 61508:
SIL CL:	 3	 IEC/EN 62061
SIL	 3	 IEC/EN 61508
HFT*):	 1
DCavg:	 99.0 	 %
SFF	 99.6	 %
PFHD:	 7.94E-09	 h-1
*) HFT = Hardware-Failure Tolerance
nfo
The values stated above are valid for the standard type.
Safety data for other variants are available on request.
The safety relevant data of the complete system has to be
determined by the manufacturer of the system.
	 Technical Data
E. DOLD & SÖHNE KG • D-78114 Furtwangen
e-mail: dold-relays@dold.com • internet: http://www.dold.com
•	 PO Box 1251 • Telephone (+49) 77 23 / 654-0 • Telefax (+49) 77 23 / 654-356